
OJ/S S70
08/04/2017
131557-2017-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 4

08/04/2017 S70
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:131557-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML

Hungary-Budapest: Temporary employment agency services in Budapest
2017/S 070-131557

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Union Agency for Law Enforcement Training (CEPOL)
Ó utca 27.
Budapest
1066
Hungary
E-mail: tenders@cepol.europa.eu 
NUTS code: HU101
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.cepol.europa.eu/
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.cepol.europa.eu/who-we-are/working-with-cepol/procurement

I.2) Joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Public order and safety

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Temporary employment agency services in Budapest.
Reference number: CEPOL/PR/OP/2016/009.

II.1.2) Main CPV code
79611000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The objective of this procurement is to award a long-term framework contract for the provision of temporary
employment agency services (provision of temporary staff) in Budapest, Hungary.
The temporary staff services required in this invitation to tender will support tasks related to the activities of the
following departments of CEPOL:
— learning, science, research and development department,

mailto:tenders@cepol.europa.eu
http://www.cepol.europa.eu/
https://www.cepol.europa.eu/who-we-are/working-with-cepol/procurement


OJ/S S70
08/04/2017
131557-2017-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 4

08/04/2017 S70
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 4

— corporate services department,
— director's staff.
The overall objective of the framework contract is to provide CEPOL with the necessary temporary staff in a
timely fashion and in line with the profiles requested.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 1 600 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
79620000
79621000
79612000
79600000
79611000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: HU101
Main site or place of performance:
Budapest, Hungary.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
CEPOL may need temporary staff as a complement to its statutory staff, under the following circumstances
(indicative but not limited):
— replacement of CEPOL statutory staff member(s) in the event of long-term illness, maternity leave, parental
or family leave, other long-term absences, and any other entitled leaves,
— periods of heavy workload, which require an additional workforce for a fixed period of time,
— specific projects and/or tasks, to be performed on a temporary basis, which require specific competences
which are not available within CEPOL,
— assisting different events, meetings and workshops, organised by CEPOL,
— receptions and welcoming events.
The overall objective of the framework contract is to provide CEPOL with the necessary temporary staff in a
timely fashion and in line with the profiles requested.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure



OJ/S S70
08/04/2017
131557-2017-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 4

08/04/2017 S70
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 4

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2016/S 240-436865

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: CEPOL/CT/2017/024

Title:
Temporary employment agency services in Budapest

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
20/03/2017

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Manpower Munkaerő-Szervezési Kft.
01-09-069811
Váci út 76.
Budapest
H-1133
Hungary
NUTS code: HU101
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 1 600 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 600 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Luxembourg
2925

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:436865-2016:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S70
08/04/2017
131557-2017-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 4

08/04/2017 S70
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 4

Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: GeneralCourt.Registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address:http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
29/03/2017

mailto:GeneralCourt.Registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

